2013 6.0537 6.1412 6.2438 6.0537
2014 6.2046 6.1704 6.2591 6.0402
2015 6.4778 6.2869 6.4896 6.1870
October 6.3180 6.3505 6.3591 6.3180
November 6.3883 6.3640 6.3945 6.3180
December 6.4778 6.4491 6.4896 6.3883
2016
January 6.5752 6.5726 6.5932 6.5219
February 6.5525 6.5501 6.5795 6.5154
March 6.4480 6.5027 6.5500 6.4480
April (through April 15, 2016) 6.4730 6.4713 6.4810 6.4580

Source: Federal Reserve Statistical Release

(1)
Annual averages are calculated using the average of the exchange rates on the last day of each month during the relevant year.
Monthly averages are calculated using the average of the daily rates during the relevant month.

S-21

Edgar Filing: JD.com, Inc. - Form 424B2

29

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated total capitalization as of December 31, 2015 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to
give effect to the issuance of the Notes in this offering as if the Notes were issued on that day. This table should be read in conjunction with, and
is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into the
accompanying prospectus.

As of December 31, 2015

Actual As Adjusted
RMB US$ RMB US$

(in thousands)
Short-term loans(1) 3,620,052 558,839 3,620,052 558,839
Long-term loans(2) 2,753,699 425,098 2,753,699 425,098
Long-term notes payable � � � �
Notes offered hereby � � 6,477,800 1,000,000
Total debt 6,373,751 983,937 12,851,551 1,983,937
Total shareholders' equity 30,678,448 4,735,937 30,678,448 4,735,937
Total capitalization 37,052,199 5,719,874 43,529,999 6,719,874

(1)
Short-term loans consist of short-term bank loans and the current portion of nonrecourse securitization debt.

(2)
Long-term loans consist of the non-current portion of nonrecourse securitization debt.

   After the completion of this offering, we may incur additional debt in the regular course of our business, including Renminbi denominated
borrowings or debt securities in China, which may materially affect our total debt as provided in the table above.

S-22

Edgar Filing: JD.com, Inc. - Form 424B2

30

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description is only a summary of the material terms of the Notes and does not purport to be complete. The Notes will be